
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire 
Local Strategic Partnership 

 
 
 
 

Friday 1 April 2011 
 
To: Members of the Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic 

Partnership Board 
   
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CAMBRIDGE CITY AND SOUTH 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD, which will be held in the 
Council Chamber of THE GUILDHALL, CAMBRIDGE, CB2 3QJ on MONDAY, 11 APRIL 2011 
at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Councillor Ray Manning 
Chairman 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
  
1. Introduction and Apologies (2.00 pm)    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Parish Plan Presentation: Horningsea (2.05 pm)    
 Horningsea Parish Council will present their Parish Plan and invite 

Partner input.  
 

   
4. Public Questions (2.20 pm)    
 
5. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 Please note that amendments have been suggested to the minutes after 

they were distributed. These suggested amendments are highlighted in 
the attached document, but need to be formally agreed by the Board.  

 

   
6. Summary of the LSP's conversation with Andrew Lansley MP (2.25 

pm)  
  

 Ray Manning will give an oral report about the recent discussion between 
Andrew Lansley MP and LSP members. The meeting was organised in 
response to concerns raised by Dr. Peter Bailey, representing CATCH, in 
a presentation to the Board at its last meeting. 

 

   
7. Community Fund: Task and Finish Group Proposal (2.30 pm)    
 Jonathan Barker will give an oral update on the developing proposal to 

establish a Community Fund for Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire. 
 



   
8. LPSA Reward Grant Update (2.45 pm)   7 - 10 
 Graham Saint will present a progress report on the spend and invite 

members to agree a process for using the remaining balance of the LPSA 
grant allocated to Cambridge City Council.  

 

   
 BREAK: AN OPPORTUNITY FOR REFRESHMENTS AND 

NETWORKING 
  

 
 PART 2:   
 
9. Update on the development of the Local Enterprise Partnership 

(LEP) (3.05 pm)  
  

 Sian Reid will give an oral update on progress being made with the 
establishment of the LEP and the voice the locality can have within it.  

 
   
10. Discussion about the future role of the LSP (3.10 pm)   11 - 16 
 Members are invited to discuss the future role of the LSP and its 

structure. 
 

   
11. Forward Plan (4.00 pm)    
 Board members are asked to agree topics for discussion at the next few 

meetings, to improve partnership working and help identify and resolve 
any performance issues.  

 

   
12. Date of Next Meeting    
 2pm on 11 July 2011 at South Cambridgeshire Hall.   
   

   



�����	
��)����������	������
�	
���
��

�����	
��)����		������)���	���������	������������������������	
���	������������	���������	�
����
�������	�����

��	
����� !�"������� #$$���� %##��%�%

�&'�'(�) �����������&���������� *���������
�������������&	�� *�+��	,��������

�	��	�
) - �����.��
��	

��	����/��� �����0�.1�����2����
/��( ���3�	��.��������	�
4��5	�
���/����� �������.-�
�������������/��� ����3�	���.2'��2����/�������	� 1������
.��6��/��� 2���	��.��������	���
����	
	���7�1����	/��6 "��3
���.������������/��
� "���
���.��������	
���	�6�&'/��� ��0�	��	�.��������	
���	�����
�	�	���������1��	�7��	�5��	��	�5��	/��� �����.��������	
���	���������������/��
& (		��	�.��������	
���	����
��������/���
 8 9:�	����.(;����������	
���	/��
2��� ������	���.��
��	

��	����/��" &		5	�.+����������	����/��"��� &	�����
�
.��������������/��8 �����
���.��5	���������	������	�
���/������ <	
��.6������
&�
3���4��5	�
���/

9))��	�
) �" 6���
�.��	�3/��2 �������.-�
�������������/���
 � ���0�	�.-�
�������������/��
8 2�		��.-�
�������������/���" ;���
���.-�
�������������/��� ;�0	
�.-�
������
�������/��"	�� ;���	��.-�
�������������/��2 ������.������������/��6 ��		��
.��������	
���	������������
[...]
��������	���������	�
��������� ��	
����  ! "������  #$$

��� ����	��>���	�����	������	�������!

2��������������	
	��	�����
��	����������	�
����
��)����C	��
������0	�	�
������	�������	�
�����%�8��0�
����	���������	�	�0�
�����5������	����	��)������C	��
����������
��������	
���	������������	�	�0�
�������
�	����)������	0�)���
%

��	������������	��	��	����%

��� ���>���	����	�������!

��	������������������		�������	�)����0�������	
)
!∀ �������$$�6����� #$$���� ��
!∀ �������$$�"���� #$$���� ��

8��0�
����	����������	=�����		����������
��

���	�)����	��)��	��������5�
����0�������
��
��5	�����	�
��	���	�%

��	�1��0���������0�
���	��	�����������	)
!∀ -�
��

�������)����	��)���	������	�
����������	�����6����A
�1��0��������%
!∀ 4����	����������'��	����
	������	�
���
�����8�)��
�������	������	������6����%
!∀ ;�
����������
�������������
)	�
��)����	�)������
���������6����%
!∀ '�	�������)��������������+��	,�����������5	��)����6����A
��		��������"���%

��	����������	=��	

	����	������A
�����3
����2	�����������������	�
���
������	���
0���0�
�������������������	�������	�5	%

�'#	�##&,+6	#+1#1	$&	��  	)�/�

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire LSP  
11 April 2011 Board Meeting 
          

Progress with reward grant projects and use of balance 
 
1. Purpose 
  
1.1  The purpose of this report is to set out the status of projects, to allow members 

 to assess their progress, and to seek direction about the use of £23,000 
 balance in the grant provided to Cambridge City Council. 

 
2. Activity during the period 
 
2.1 Do to the timing of the LSP Board meeting returns from projects have not 
 been processed at the time this paper was prepared. During the last quarter, 
 January to March 2011, the following projects were delivering services: 
 

o Handy Person Service: providing practical help with small household 
jobs to elderly people in Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire, to 
make their homes more safe and secure 

o Delive
[...]
Service £70,000* 

 
£55,000* £15,000 

Specialist Alcohol Community 
Psychiatric Nurse to reduce levels of 
street drinking in the City  

£118,468 
 

£118,468 £0 
Management of Cambridge Wildlife 
Sites - Wildlife Trust £20,000  

£20,000 £0 
Income maximisation - CAB £28,000 £28,000 £0 
Community Fund for City - CCDF £157,500 £0 £157,500 
Empowering Communities - CVS 
capacity building £60,890 £60,890 £0 
LSP Support Officer £41,355 £41,355 £0 
Improving Community Cohesion £105,000 £67,500 £37,500 
Health Improvement Officer £47,000 £0 £47,000 
Community Recycling Champions £44,000 £39,000 £5,000 
Street Cleaning £76,000 £76,000 £0 
Cambridge Business Against Crime - 
supporting a programme of City Centre 
initiatives 

£44,000 
 

£44,000 £0 
Supporting vulnerable people during 
economic downturn £31,500  

£30,000 £1,500 
 Contingency £3,102  

£0 £3,102 
 B. Subtotal of local projects 

administered by the City Council on 
behalf of the LSP 

£906,815 
 

£640,213 £266,602 
 C. (A+B) Subtotal of all local projects 

(City and County administered) 
 

£1,231,252 
 

£750,177 £481,075 
 D. County-wide projects (top-sliced)  £282,085   
 E. (Sum A –D) Total of LPSA Reward 

Grant allocated/actual spend £1,513,337  
  

 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left blank intentionally.



Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire LSP 
11 April 2011 Board Meeting  
 
Future Role of the Local Strategic Partnership 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The LSP Board began a discussion at its last meeting about its future role 

and structure but this was constrained by the time available and it was 
agreed that a sub-group should meet to give the matter more attention. 
However, for a variety of reasons, the group were not able to meet and 
therefore the Board is asked to give more time to considering this subject. 

 
1.2 The paper provided to the Board on 7 March 2010 set out the changed 

landscape that the LSP found itself in, with the demise of the Local Area 
Agreement and its associated partnership structures and the emergence of 
new structures. Individual partners have also come under increasing 
pressure to justify existing arrangements, where they still exist, because of 
cost pressures. A paper showing this changing partnership environment is 
at Appendix 1. 

 
1.3 In recent discussions partners from the community and voluntary sector 

have reiterated the view that any change in structure carries the risk that 
their voice and ability to engage and inform statutory partners will diminish. 
Any discussions on a new structure for the LSP will need to take this into 
account.  

 
1.4 The main role of the LSP in the recent past has been to oversee the local 

implementation of the Local Area Agreement for Cambridgeshire, 
encouraging better performance, and overseeing projects delivering 
outcomes in the LSP’s priority areas using reward grant. The LSP has 
maintained links with local partnerships that are taking forward actions in its 
Sustainable Community Strategy and has been tasked by the local 
authorities to prepare a new strategy for its area.   

 
1.5 A new Sustainable Community Strategy is being prepared and the LSP 

Board at its last meeting agreed four priority issues. Under each issue a 
more limited number of things for the LSP and its partners to do over the 
next 3 years has been set out. Members will be invited to approve a final 
draft at the 11 July 2011 meeting.  This meeting will also be an opportunity 
to confirm any new role and structure for the LSP, based on decisions taken 
at this meeting. 

 
1.6 To help guide members in their thinking about the role of the LSP, 

suggested questions to prompt discussion are shown on the following page. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 11



Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire LSP 
11 April 2011 Board Meeting  
 
 
 
 
2. Suggested questions for Consideration by the LSP Board 
 
2.1 Is the role of the LSP to oversee the delivery of the Sustainable Community 

Strategy? Does it have a wider role to play? What do you think this role, if 
any, might be and what do we need to do to make it happen? 

 
2.2 Are the things for partners to do, at Appendix 2, shown in the draft 

Sustainable Strategy, the right points to concentrate on? Should we focus 
on a smaller number of points? How should these be delivered? Should we 
follow the new countywide approach of ‘subsidiarity’? Will it be by individual 
partners, partnerships or will task and finish groups be necessary and, if so, 
who should they be commissioned by and report to? 

   
2.3 A number of options are open for discussion by the board including; 
 

a) a small group covering both districts that meets four times a year, as 
at present? 

b) a larger meeting once a year, reviewing plans,setting priorities and 
targets and receiving feedback/outcomes from relevant task and 
finish groups? 

c) a network only that maintains contact with a wide range of 
stakeholders and holds events around issues or topics? 

d) a combination of the above? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         
 
 

Page 12



Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire LSP 
11 April 2011 Board Meeting  
 

Appendix 1. 
 
The Changing Partnership Environment 
 
On 23 November 2010 the Cambridgeshire Together Board agreed a new model 
of partnership working for Cambridgeshire.  The new model includes disbanding 
the Cambridgeshire Together Board in favour of an annual stakeholder assembly 
and disbanding all but three countywide strategic thematic partnerships.  Other 
work will be carried out via task and finish groups and overseen by the 
Cambridgeshire Public Service Board. 
 
The three countywide strategic partnerships that will remain are the Children’s 
Trust, the Local Enterprise Partnership (new, but including some Greater 
Cambridge Partnership and Cambridgeshire Horizons responsibilities) and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board (developed out of the Community Wellbeing 
Partnership). 
 
The Making Cambridgeshire Count projects that are to continue will become task 
and finish groups under the new structures. 
 
The Localism and Decentralisation Bill was published on 13 December 2010.  The 
Bill aims to shift power from the state to local communities via six actions: 
 

• to lift the burden of bureaucracy, 
• to empower communities to do things their way, 
• to increase local control of public finance, 
• to diversify the supply of public services, 
• to open up government to public scrutiny, 
• to strengthen accountability to local people. 

 
The Bill builds upon earlier decisions by Communities and Local Government to 
abolish the Comprehensive Area Assessment, Local Area Agreements (LAA) and 
the Audit Commission. 
 
Communities and Local Government introduced a new draft single data list to 
replace the National Indicator set (many of which are no longer required for 
submission).  The draft single data list includes all of the data that central 
government believes it will require from local government in the future. 

 
 Local Strategic Partnerships (LSPs) 

 
The Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership set its 
terms of reference in April 2010, when the former Cambridge Local Strategic 
Partnership and South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership merged. This 
merger was in recognition of the common issues faced by our communities and the 
presence of a number of cross boundary partnerships. It was agreed that the joint 
LSP should be reviewed after one year of its existence. 
 
 

Page 13



Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire LSP 
11 April 2011 Board Meeting  
 
 
There are a number of local partnerships presently linked to the LSP: 
 

• Community Safety / Crime and Disorder Reduction (statutory) 
• Informal Adult Learning 
• Children and Young People 
• Health Improvement 
• Biodiversity (Cambridge only) 
• Affordable Housing 
• Transport and Access (South Cambs only) 

 
The local partnerships have contributed to the Sustainable Community Strategies 
of the former Cambridge LSP and South Cambridgeshire LSP and have been the 
bodies the LSP has looked to for an account of how local work is impacting on its 
priority areas. 
 
Many of these local partnerships were ready-made partnerships that existed before 
the LSP and may well continue if the LSP is not around. The LSPs called on these 
partnerships to help understand local issues and to deliver its local work. The LSP 
did not, therefore, have to set up its own task and finish groups in these areas, 
keeping its administration to a minimum. The partnerships have looked to the LSP, 
and particularly the Sustainable Community Strategy for guidance, in setting local 
priorities, but the reporting lines were sometimes unclear, with the presence of 
county-wide thematic partnerships.   
 
LAA indicators also provided a tool for local performance management and 
reporting for the LSPs, which reduced the extent of its own processes and systems 
that it had to put in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire LSP 
11 April 2011 Board Meeting  
 
          Appendix 2. 
 
A Sustainable Community Strategy for Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire 
 
The Priority Issues  
 
The draft Sustainable Community Strategy identifies four priority areas that it feels 
are important in improving the quality of life for people living in Cambridge and 
South Cambridgeshire. Under each priority there are a more limited number of 
things it wants to see happen.  
 
1. Engaging communities to create better outcomes 
 
What will partners in the LSP do? 
 
• Take an overview of new democratic and engagement structures as they 
 emerge so that they can be part of the overall governance of the area and 
 connect elected councillors, community champions and partners in a coherent 
 approach to decision-making. 
• Encourage public agencies to work together to carry out their community 
 engagemen
[...]
lop neighbourhood plans to 
 shape their local areas. 
• Work in support of the new Local Enterprise Partnership as it promotes 
 local economic development and works to meet the needs and ambitions 
 of this growing area.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 LPSA Reward Grant Update (2.45 pm)
	10 Discussion about the future role of the LSP (3.10 pm)



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership 

Board held on 
Monday, 11 April 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ray Manning – Chairman 
  Councillor S Reid – Vice-Chairman 
 
Members: N Buckley (Cambridge University), T Bygott (SC District Council), T Cracknell (GET 

Group), M Farrar (CPALC), C Gohler (Cambridge Past Present & Future), 
A Jackson (City Council), Jean Hunter (SC District Council), S Johnson 
(Cambridgeshire ACRE), R Needle (Cambridgeshire Constabulary), I O'Meara 
(NHS Cambridgeshire), G Prangnell (Business Sector), J. Barker (Business 
Sector), J Reeve (Voluntary Sector), J Reynolds (County Council), T. Orgee 
(County Council), Lewis Herbert (City Council), I Sandison (Love Cambridge 
Partnership) and T West (Anglia Ruskin University) 

 
Officers:  L Browne (District Council), I Green (District Council), G Saint (City Council), 

A Speed (Cambridgeshire County Council)  
 
External: Peter Davidson and Frank Hopkirk (Horningsea Parish Council)  
 
33. INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies were received from Jon Maxwell, David Spreadbury, John Bridge and Stephen 

Moir.  
  
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
35. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None. 
  
36. PARISH PLAN PRESENTATION: HORNINGSEA (2.10 PM) 
 
 Peter and Frank described the process of assembling their parish plan, which included 

prompting people to complete a questionnaires and appraising the returns. Where the 
views of groups of people living in the parish were under-represented in responses, 
additional work was carried out to include them. The final action plan looks at various 
options for improving life in the parish and is structured to include things that local people 
can do on their own, work with others and work that is dependent on outside agencies to 
deliver. 
 
Some of the local actions in the plan included participating in a Speedwatch scheme and a 
Good Neighbour Scheme that prioritised the completion of small jobs for the elderly. 
Present issues included local transport (with the cutting of the bus service), high-speed 
broadband and appropriate small-scale development. The contribution of the LSP to the 
completion of the new cycleway was acknowledged.        
 
The Chair thanked Peter and Frank for the informative presentation and congratulated 
them on having prepared a plan that represented the vibrant community in Horningsea.  
 



Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership Board Monday, 11 April 2011 

 
The Board NOTED the report.   

  
37. MINUTES AND MATTER ARISING 
 
 The amended minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2011 were agreed as a correct 

record.  
  
38. SUMMARY OF THE LSP'S CONVERSATION WITH ANDREW LANSLEY MP 
 
 The Chair gave an oral report on the content of the Special LSP Board meeting convened 

on 11 March to discuss the Secretary of State’s plans to reform the NHS. The meeting 
was organised in response to concerns raised in a presentation given to the Board on 25 
January 2011.  
 
It was said that the presentation outlined the principles of the proposed reforms, which 
helped guide the development of new structures and accountabilities, showed more 
straightforward commissioning arrangements, close to the front-line, and how 
administration would be reduced and around £1.7 bn saved. 
 
The LSP Board said that it appreciated the time given by the Secretary of State and felt 
fortunate in having the opportunity to discuss the reforms with him. Members recognised 
that Cambridgeshire was well placed to take the reforms forward but welcomed the 
breathing space provided the consultation period (announced on the day of the LSP Board 
meeting) to look again at some of the more contentious areas. 
 
The Board NOTED the oral report.  

  
39. COMMUNITY FUND: TASK AND FINISH GROUP PROPOSAL 
 
 Jonathan Barker gave an update on the developing proposal to establish a Community 

Fund to promote strategic giving by local companies in the South Cambridgeshire and 
Cambridge area. The fund would be used to support local projects that improved the 
quality of life for local people. Jonathan said that the Cambridgeshire Community 
Foundation would take the lead in managing the fund. A key component would be the 
recruitment of a fund raiser who, with a proven track record, could lever in a substantial 
amount of funding. Cambridgeshire Community Foundation were approaching local 
authorities to assess the best route for bidding for a grant to establish the post, which 
would be for an 18 month period.  
 
The LSP Board thanked Jonathan for his work in moving the fund forward and asked to 
be kept informed about its progress. 
  
The Board NOTED the oral report.  

  
40. LPSA REWARD GRANT UPDATE 
 
 Graham Saint presented a paper showing the progress of its projects (Cambridge) and 

highlighted some principles to help guide the distribution of an additional £23,000 that had 
been provided to Cambridge City Council by the County Council, as a consequence of the 
winding down of Cambridgeshire Together. South Cambridgeshire District Council’s 
portion had been used to offset it losses incurred as a consequence of the withholding of 
the LAA’s second wave payment. The paper had been written prior to the announcement 
that the government was releasing the LAA’s second wave payment.  
 



Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership Board Monday, 11 April 2011 

It was proposed that the grant (£23,000 for Cambridge) be distributed to local 
community and voluntary sector groups, who are under immense pressure at present 
because of funding difficulties, as soon as practical and that the Cambridgeshire 
Community Foundation should administer the giving of the grant, in a similar way to the 
distribution of Cambridge City Council grants through Area Committees. Some members 
felt that there was insufficient detail in the report to allow a conclusion to be reached, 
especially about the value of existing projects. A consensus for the distribution of the grant 
(£23,000) could not be reached and a vote of Board members was called. 
 
The LSP Board agreed the proposed distribution after a vote, with 9 in favour and 4 
against. 
 
The LSP Board welcomed the news that the government had released the second wave 
payment to Cambridgeshire County Council. It was appreciated that the method for its re-
distribution was presently under discussion in the Public Service Board and that a 
proposal had not yet emerged. It was felt that any distribution would need to take into 
account the deficits incurred by some local authorities and the position some community 
and voluntary sector groups had been placed in – so that their was a level playing field 
between the local authorities for any new starting point. Appendix 1 of the paper showed 
that the LSP Board, for the Cambridge portion, might expect to receive £266,000 for local 
projects and £214,000 for local county led projects. It was said that because time has 
moved on, that different priorities might now be pressing, and that the distribution could be 
allocated in different way. It is expected that a decision will be made prior to the LSP’s 
next meeting.  
 
The LSP Board agreed to extend its appreciation, to its local MP’s and other 
representatives, for their hard work in lobbying government to bring about the 
release of the second wave payment. 
 
The LSP Board agreed to review its existing projects so that these can be taken into 
account when looking at the allocation of any future grant provided to the LSP 
Board from the second wave payment.    

  
41. UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

(LEP) 
 
 Sian Reid gave an oral update on the developing LEP. Members of the LEP’s Board had 

been advertised and recruitment was underway. The LEP covered a large area and there 
had been some concern that Cambridge’s significance, as the engine of economic growth 
in the region, might be diminished. Sian said that there would be an area panel to help 
represent the City’s interests and that the two bids to the Regional Growth Fund, 
Chesterton Station and the Low Carbon Hub, were in Cambridge. It was said that whilst 
the community and voluntary sector had only one representative in the new Board the 
person nominated had good local connections. 
 
The Board NOTED the oral report.  

  
42. DISCUSSION ABOUT THE FUTURE ROLE OF THE LSP 
 
 Graham Saint presented a report setting out the new partnership environment that the 

LSP found itself in and invited members to help define the future role of the LSP (if any), 
what aspects of a new strategy it might focus on and how it might be structured in the 
future (numbers of meetings and the use of task and finish groups). 
 
The Chair asked members whether the LSP should continue. The answer was “Yes”. 



Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership Board Monday, 11 April 2011 

It was felt that the LSP had a role in: 
 
• Bringing together senior representatives from different sectors – it was though that 
 with the demise of the county-wide Stronger Partnership that community and voluntary 
 sector representatives had lost a forum where it’s voice was heard, the LSP had 
increased in importance to the sector because of this 
• Championing the interests of Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire with the 
 remaining 3 county-wide strategic partnerships  
• Delivering a small number of actions in priority areas, the gaps between public 
 agencies and partnerships, where coordinated efforts were required to make a 
 difference 
• Developing robust local projects that will utilise any future LPSA funding allocated – so 

that local people benefited 
 
In terms of the structure of the LSP, some members said that they did not feel that the 
continuation of four meetings a year was justifiable, given the climate in which public 
agencies were working. Their preference was for the annual meeting and the use of task 
and finish groups to progress work. Other members felt that at least 3 meetings a year 
was required, to help coordinate work, maintain relationships within the LSP Board and to 
connect with other partnerships. 
 
A consensus for the number of meetings could not be reached and a vote of Board 
members was called.  
 
The LSP Board agreed that it will meet 3 times a year, after a vote, with 10 in favour 
and 3 against, but that this will be kept under review. 

  
43. FORWARD PLAN 
 
  The Board AGREED to meet on  

• Monday 11 July 2011 at 2pm 
 
The Forward Plan includes: 
• Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
• Agreeing the Sustainable Community Strategy 
• Receiving a presentation about work to promote biodiversity in Cambridge and 

South Cambridgeshire 
Update on the distribution of LPSA grant to LSP’s and review of the LSP’s present 
projects 
 
Possible Future Dates 
9 or 16 November 2011 between 2 pm and 4.30 pm 
and  
12 or 13 March 2011 between 2 pm and 4.30 pm 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 5.00 p.m. 
 

 


